STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council @po.state.ct.us
Web Site: www.state.ct.us/csc/index.htm

February 20, 2004

Kenneth C. Baldwin
Robinson & Cole

280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597

RE: EM-VER-033-040129 - Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless notice of intent to modify an
existing telecommunications facility located at Christian Hill Road, Cromwell, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Baldwin:

At a public meeting held on February 18, 2004, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) acknowledged your
notice to modify this existing telecommunications facility, pursuant to Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations
of Connecticut State Agencies.

The proposed modifications are to be implemented as specified here and in your notice dated January 29,
2004. The modifications are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-50j-72 (b) of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies as changes to an existing facility site that would not increase
tower height, extend the boundaries of the tower site, increase noise levels at the tower site boundary by six
decibels, and increase the total radio frequencies electromagnetic radiation power density measured at the
tower site boundary to or above the standard adopted by the State Department of Environmental Protection
pursuant to General Statutes § 22a-162. This facility has also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio
frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards applicable to the frequencies now
used on this tower.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Any additional change to this facility will
require explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-
73. Such notice shall include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-
case modeling of radio frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base,
consistent with Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65.
Any deviation from this format may result in the Council implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to
General Statutes § 16-50u including, without limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such failure
and of civil penalties in an amount not less than one thousand dollars per day for each day of construction or
operation in material violation.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.
Veﬁ truly yours, /W
Pamela B. Katz, P.E. /
Chairman

PBK/laf
c: Honorable Stanley A. Terry, Jr., First Selectman, Town of Cromwell

Frederic Curtin, Zoning Enforcement Officer, Town of Cromwell
Christopher B. Fisher, Esq., Cuddy & Feder LLP

G:em\bam-ver\cromwell\dc021804.doc
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Connecticut Siting Council SITING COUNCIL
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Notice of Exempt Modification
Radisson Inn
Christian Hill Road
Cromwell, CT

Dear Mr. Phelps:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”) currently maintains a
wireless telecommunications facility on an existing sign support structure behind the
Radisson Inn, Christian Hill Road in Cromwell, Connecticut. As described below,
Cellco intends to add three (3) paging antennas to the sign structure. Please accept
this letter as notification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, for construction that
constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). In
accordance with R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to the
Cromwell First Selectman, Stanley A. Terry, Jr.

The facility consists of an 83-foot self-supporting sign structure. This
structure currently supports antennas of two wireless carriers (Cellco and AT&T
% Wireless). The equipment associated with these antennas is located within a fenced
site compound near the base of the sign structure. Cellco antennas are located on the
structure at approximately 88°-3” above ground level (“AGL”). AT&T antennas are
Law Offices located at approximately 98°-3” AGL. Cellco proposes to install three paging
antennas (two (2) Celwave BA1010 and one (1) Decibel DB220) below their existing
antenna platform at approximately 78°-3” AGL. (See Attachment 1- Project Plans).

BOSTON

HARTFORD
The planned modifications to the Cromwell facility fall squarely within those
activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2).

NEw LONDON
STAMFORD
GREENWICH
NEW YORK

www.rc.com HARTI1-1147844-1
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S. Derek Phelps
January 29, 2004
Page 2

1. The proposed modification will not increase the overall height of the
existing structure. Cellco’s paging antennas will be mounted with their centerline at
the 78°-3” level on the 83-foot structure.

2. The proposed installation of the paging antennas will not require an
extension of the site boundaries.

3. The proposed modification will not increase the noise levels at the
facility by six decibels or more.

4. The operation of the antennas will not increase radio frequency (RF)
power density levels at the facility to a level at or above the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) adopted safety standard. The combined worst-case RF power
density calculations for existing and proposed antennas would be 45.77% of the FCC
standard (See Attachment 2).

Also included as Attachment 3 is an engineer’s certification prepared by URS
Corporation (“URS”), indicating the structure can accommodate existing and Cellco’s
paging antennas.

For the foregoing reasons, Cellco respectfully submits that the proposed
antenna installation at the Cromwell facility tower constitutes an exempt modification
under R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2).

Sincerely,

Kenneth C.”Baldwin

Attachments
cc: Stanley A. Terry, Jr., Cromwell First Selectman
Sandy M. Carter
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January 23, 2004

Ms. Pamala Kaiz; Chairman
Connecticut Sitlng Counct:
16 Franklin Sqguare

New Britain, CT08051

Reference:  Existing Telscommunications Facility
Verizon Wireless
Christlan Hifll Road
Cromwell, Connecticut
VZ1 058/ 36821460

Dearis:Katx:

URS Cmparsmn giJRS; conducted a structural review of the axisting sign hd,ﬁl{lfl struclure focatad. at
Chrigtian Hill Road in Cromwell, CT. The pupose of our review was to evaluate the effect of the proposed
additional Verizon Wireless lelecommunications antenna grrangemeant on the swucture The structura has
recantly undetgone-oxtensive analysis by URS. The structure and ts foundation have been reintorced as
a rosul of our reécent analysis in ordar to comply with. the curront code roquirements. The siructure
mrrénﬂy supports ATAT and Venzon Wirslass telecommunkeation anternas bolween elevationg 884"
and 984" ahove grate, The swuctute is no longer used as a sign supporting structure; Verlzon Wirdless
8 proposmj to woddd thetoliowirlg telscommunication antannas and mounts:

Antanna and Mount Carrier Antenna Center Elevation
iy D& dhel ‘DB220. and 2r Colwave BAI0101 Verzan Wialoss TELAT
apanaeg on & pipe mount with (3 78" csawal

cables mounted dulside of the sleel Mtricture.

5 Ouf: delermination that the existing structing and foundation are in compliance witli the GT State
ding C:ode ar:d has the structural capacity to supg}on the prcso ed additienal Verizon W;raxeas

an annaa a5 s;:«ecmad abeva

The aticva evaluation is baset an the requirements of EIATIA222 and the Connecsisut State Building
Code 1899, Inchuding the latest supplements and amendmants,

it ycu should have any quastions, pledss call,

Singeraly,

URS G&rpbﬁ‘aﬁm AES/ S

o
. R “l:s::oﬂ,.d ‘;E “‘
M‘Sfddm ¥ agpgpstv¥

Qe Mark Gauger — Verizon Wireless
R achal A Mayo — RBobinson & Cole LLF
“Douglas Roberts, AlA - URS
“CFBook

URS Corppmistaon
o] E‘rtﬁrnme ’)rwﬁ Siuite 38
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@po.state.ct.us
Web Site: www.ct.gov/csc

May 13, 2003

Honorable Stanley A. Terry, Jr.
First Selectman

Town of Cromwell

41 West Street

Cromwell, CT 06416

RE: EM-VER-033-040129 - Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless notice of intent to modify
existing telecommunications facilities located at Christian Hill Road, Cromwell, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Terry:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received this request to modify an existing
telecommunications facility, pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-72.

The Council will consider this item at the next meeting tentatively scheduled for February 18, 2004, at-
1:30 p.m., in Hearing Room Two, Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, Connecticut.

Please call me or inform the Council if you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.

Very tydly y
b4
erek PHelps

Executive Director
SDP/laf
Enclosure: Notice of Intent

c: Frederic Curtin, Zoning Enforcement Officer, Town of Cromwell
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